

---

# 2C

## Action

### *General Session*

#### Approval of the April 2018 Consent Calendar

---

**Executive Summary:** The Executive Director recommends that the Commission approve the April 2018 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar.

**Recommended Action:** Approve the April 2018 Consent Calendar.

**Presenter:** None

#### Strategic Plan Goal

##### **III. Communication and Engagement**

- b) Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out the Commission's duties, roles and responsibilities.

April 2018

---

# Consent Calendar

---

## Division of Professional Practices Action Items

For your adoption, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the April 12-13, 2018 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

### RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. **AGUIRRE, Sergio**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

2. **AIBUEKU, Johnbull A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

3. **AQUINO, Alfred F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

4. **ASH, Stephanie A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

5. **AZAR, Douglass**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

6. **BAK-BOYCHUK, Andrew M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

7. **BARILE, Shawn C.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
8. **BELL, Jordan J.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
9. **BELLE, Lennox**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
10. **BENNETT, Carrie A.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
11. **BERNAL, Shirley**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
12. **BLAKE, Margaret A.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.
13. **BOLES, Danette D.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
14. **BRAY, Keith H.**  
The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
15. **BUTLER, Jerome P.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

16. **CAMPOS, Elida**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

17. **CARROLL, Gregory P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

18. **CASTRO, Aaron C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

19. **CEDROS, Felisberto V.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

20. **CLOPTON, James K.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

21. **COCHRAN, Clayton C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

22. **COCHRAN, Mickey J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

23. **COWLES, Melissa R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

24. **DIXON, Michael W.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

25. **DUNCAN, Benjamin J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

26. **ELIAS, Rudy**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

27. **EMENS, Rana S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

28. **ENSRUD, Sarah M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

29. **FLAX, Jacquin R.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

30. **GARCIA, Tania E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

31. **GETZ, George F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

32. **GORE, Delaney S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

33. **GRADY, Paula C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

34. **GREEN, Kristin P.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

35. **GREEN, Sheila R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

36. **GUIDETTI, Joseph**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

37. **HAYWOOD, Steven K.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

38. **HOSSAIN, Roman M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

39. **HUGHES, Jessica H.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

40. **INNOCENT, Thara O.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

41. **JONES, Jeffrey S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

42. **JONES, Mary J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

43. **KAMIMOTO, Bryce M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

44. **KAZANGIAN, Louise M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

45. **KUKURYAK, Tatyana**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

46. **LACEY, Tina F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

47. **LAKE, David H.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

48. **LOPEZ, Joe S.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

49. **LOPEZ-ALONSO, Patricia**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

50. **LYNN, Percy Jr.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

51. **MACAULEY, James A.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

52. **MACH, Marcie R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

53. **MCKERRING, Rita A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

54. **MCNAMARA, Elizabeth M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

55. **MEDRANO, Rosalio**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

56. **MEJIA, Mario**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

57. **MENDES, Abel V.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

58. **MIKKELSON, Nels A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period sixty (60) days** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

59. **MILLS, Marcus A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

60. **MITCHELL, Marissa D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

61. **MOORE-STURGILL, Donna E.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

62. **MORRIS, Katherine L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

63. **MOUA, Paohueyen**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seventeen (17) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

64. **MULLANEY, Lori E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

65. **OWENS, Gary R.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

66. **PARK, Woochan**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

67. **PASCUAL, Robert Florentino A.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

68. **PATTERSON, Michelle M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

69. **PAZ, Pedro J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

70. **PETERS, Charlie S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

71. **POWELL, Rachel**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

72. **PRIDE, Kenneth R.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

73. **ROCHELLE, Angelique**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

74. **RODRIGUEZ, Maria D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

75. **SALA, Kieran**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

76. **SCHAEFER, Carol J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

77. **SHUE, Dennis W., Jr.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

78. **SILVEIRA, Mary Lou**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

79. **SMITH, Vincent R.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

80. **SORIA, Annette R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period sixty (60) days** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

**81. STANFORD, Nicole T.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**82. STURGEON, Kristen S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

**83. SWANSON, Sandra J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**84. THOMAS, Chris**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**85. URQUIDEZ, Lisa E.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**86. WILKINS, Zachary W.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

### **CONSENT DETERMINATIONS**

The following Consent Determinations have been recommended by the Committee of Credentials pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations section 80320, which allows the Committee of Credentials to recommend to the Commission a settlement upon terms which protect the public, schoolchildren, and the profession.

**87. ALLEN, Jacqueline C.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**88. BARNUM, David R.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of two hundred sixty-four (264) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

89. **CHEVALIER, Andre D.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

90. **DINES, Joseph C.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

91. **GARCIA, Amanda M.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

92. **KETCHER, Jillian S.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

93. **KIM, Yong-Chan**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

94. **LYNCH, Rachel R.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that she is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

95. **MCCORMICK, Michael L.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

96. **MORA, Corina M.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and she is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, effective *April 20, 2018 through April 19, 2023*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending applications are **granted**.

97. **ONEIL, Halima A.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and she is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, effective *April 20, 2018 through April 19, 2023*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

98. **RKLEIN, Lynzcey C.**

The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of seventeen (17) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

99. **RODRIGUEZ, Bernardino**

The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

100. **RODRIGUEZ, Delfino**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

101. **ROSS-SMITH, Linda E.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

102. **SIDNEY, Anthony A.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

103. **SNEED, Theodore G.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

104. **SNEED, Theodore G.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

105. **SNELL, Roy W., Jr.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

106. **THOMPSON, Teresa M.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and she is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, effective *April 20, 2018 through April 19, 2023*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

## DEFAULT DECISIONS AND ORDERS FOR ADOPTION

A Deputy Attorney General has prepared the following Default Decisions and Orders for the Commission's adoption:

**107. OCHOA JR., Joshua**

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied**.

**108. RAMEY, Kathleen V.**

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, her credentials are **revoked**.

**109. ROWAN, Rosaisela**

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, her credentials are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days**.

## PROPOSED DECISIONS FOR ADOPTION

An Administrative Law Judge has prepared the following Proposed Decisions for the Commission's adoption, which is equivalent to the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials:

**110. ALVAREZ, Osvaldo**

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **deny** any pending applications as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

**111. BENEDICT, Aimee M.**

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **deny** any pending applications as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

**112. HALL, Ashley A.**

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **deny** any pending applications as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

**113. HECKER, Tricia F.**

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **deny** any pending applications as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

## Division of Professional Practices Information Items

For your information, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the April 12-13, 2018 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

### SELF-REVOICATION WITH PENDING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT PRIOR TO A RECOMMENDATION BY THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code section 44423.

**114. BUCHERT, Susan G.**

Upon her written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, her certification documents are **revoked**, and she agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

**115. LUONG, Kiet V.**

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are revoked, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

### MANDATORY ACTIONS

All certification documents were mandatorily revoked or denied by operation of law.

**116. AGUILAR, Juan J.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for felony violations of California Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd or lascivious act with child under 14 years) (6 counts), 288.5(a) (continuous sexual abuse of child) (1 count), and a misdemeanor violation of 647.6(a) (annoy/molest a child) (1 count); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**117. ALMANZA-CRUZ, Luis**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(c)(1) (lewd and lascivious act with a child); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**118. ARPS, Gary L.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(c)(1) (lewd and lascivious act with a child 14 or 15 years); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**119. AUDIAT, Corine J.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 288a(b)(1) (oral copulation of a person under 18 years) and 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse); for which, as a term of probation, her ability to associate with minors is limited.

**120. BALDENEBRO, Joseph A.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for a felony violation of California Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd and lascivious act with a child under 14 years) (1 count) and a misdemeanor violation of 647.6(a)(1) (annoy/molest a child) (4 counts); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**121. BRANSTETTER, Craig M.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse).

**122. BYE, Thomas J.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violation of Penal Code sections 314(1) (indecent exposure) and 647(a) (soliciting another to engage in lewd conduct).

**123. CAMPSEY, Katharine C.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11550(a) (using or being under the influence of a controlled substance: opiate).

**124. CARPENTER, Sherri L.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(b) (willful cruelty to a child).

**125. CEIPLIS, Dan L.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Oregon Revised Statute section 163.415 (sexual abuse in the third degree).

**126. CERDA, Michael T.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (solicit lewd act).

**127. COLE, Justin**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with a deadly weapon).

**128. ESTRADA, Olivia C.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her felony conviction for violation of Penal Code 487(a) (grand theft: money/labor/prop).

**129. GALINDO, Juan**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 664/288(a) (attempted lewd or lascivious act with child under 14 years); for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

**130. GOMEZ II, Frank**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (solicit lewd act).

**131. GONZALEZ, Luis A.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault with force likely to produce great bodily injury).

**132. GRAY, Kevin**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violation of Penal Code section 664/459 (attempted burglary 1st degree of inhabited dwelling), a serious felony.

**133. HARPER, Donovan E.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for a felony violation of California Penal Code section 243.4 (sexual battery); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**134. HARRIS, Rita G.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(b) (willful cruelty to a child).

**135. HOGLAND, Caleb**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with a deadly weapon) with admitted personal use of a deadly weapon, a serious felony.

**136. JUAREZ, Roxanne J.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health & Safety Code section 11550(a) (under the influence of controlled substance).

**137. LANE, Riana**

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse); for which, as a term of probation, her ability to associate with minors is limited.

**138. LOPEZ, Jesse S.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346, all applications for certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession of a controlled substance).

**139. LUONG, Kiet V.**

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6(a) (annoy/molest a child); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290 and, as a term of probation, he is ordered to surrender his teaching credentials.

**140. MAZZARELLA, Christine E.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her Class 3 Felony conviction for violating Arizona Revised Statute sections 13-1001, 13-1405, 13-705; 13-902(e), and 13-3821 (sexual conduct with a minor in the second degree, a preparatory dangerous crime against children); for which she is required to register as a sex offender.

**141. MCCRARY, Robert L.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (disorderly conduct: solicit lewd act).

**142. MORSE, Ethan M.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 311.11(a) (possess matter depicting minor engaging in or simulating sexual conduct); for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

**143. NEWKIRK, Richard T.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code sections 647(a) (disorderly conduct: solicit lewd act).

**144. NGUYEN, Long**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 243.4(e)(1) (sexual battery) and 647.6(a)(1) (child annoyance); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**145. ORTIZ, Nemesio**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (solicit lewd act).

**146. PASTEN, Jennifer L.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with a deadly weapon, not a firearm).

**147. PENNINGTON, Ronald B.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 242 (battery); for which, as a term of probation, he was ordered to permanently surrender his teaching credentials.

**148. PETERS, Andrea L.**

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44346, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and all

applications for certification are **denied** following her first degree misdemeanor conviction for violating Florida Statute section 800.03 (exposure of sexual organs).

**149. PRIMIANO, Peter D.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Virginia Code section 18.2-370.1 (taking indecent liberties with a minor child), 2 counts.

**150. QUARTAROLA, Robert M.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (disorderly conduct: solicit lewd act).

**151. RANGEL, Rigoberto**

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44424 and 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for a felony violation of California Penal Code section 288.2(a)(2) (distributing or showing pornography to a minor) (1 count) and a misdemeanor violation of 647.6(a) (child molesting) (2 counts); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**152. RIOS, Daniel**

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6(a)(1) (annoy/molest a child); for which, as part of his plea agreement, he is ordered to surrender his teaching credentials.

**153. STEADMAN, King G.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (engaging in lewd conduct).

**154. WALLACE, William H.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 647(a) (Disorderly conduct: solicit lewd act).

**155. WHITED, Jason D.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.2(a)(2) (harmful matter sent to a

minor); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

### **AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS**

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d).

- 156. **ARCHER, James D.**
- 157. **BECKER, Peter C.**
- 158. **CALVERT, Halden B.**
- 159. **CANO, Salvador**
- 160. **GONZALEZ, Daniel J.**
- 161. **GOSZTYLA, Chantell J.**
- 162. **JORDAN, Gregg L.**
- 163. **LORENZANO, Agustina**
- 164. **NODEN, Barry T.**
- 165. **PAPPADAKIS, Clifford D.**
- 166. **PEREZ, Alfred D.**
- 167. **STOKES, Gregory W.**
- 168. **WATSON, Johnny G.**

### **NO CONTEST SUSPENSIONS**

All credentials held by the following individuals were suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44424 or 44425, because a plea of no contest was entered to an offense specified in the above sections of the Education Code. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the Commission.

- 169. **DUBOIS, Molly**

170. **LOZA, Mayra**

**SUSPENSION DUE TO REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS IN ANOTHER STATE**

All credentials held by the following individuals were suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44423.5, due to revocation of teaching credentials, license, or permits in another state. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing.

171. **TRAN, Ny T.**

**TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held by the following individuals is terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of Credentials for review.

172. **BACKMAN, Russell K.**

173. **GOVEA, Juan A.**

**RESCISSION**

174. **LOZA, Mayra**

The Commission Action reported on the February 2017 (#160) All Points Bulletin to mandatorily revoke all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing effective April 4, 2017, is hereby rescinded.

## Certification Division

### VALIDATION OF SERVICE RENDERED WITHOUT A CREDENTIAL

**The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of  
Education Code section 45036**

<b>Name</b>	<b>School District/Charter</b>	<b>County</b>	<b>Period of Service</b>
Jennifer Alford	Merced City	Merced	01/02/2018-01/09/2018
Nadira Arreola	Dinuba	Tulare	02/02/2018-02/05/2018
James Barnett	Murrieta Valley	Riverside	01/01/2018-01/17/2018
Tracy Bedford	Gustine	Merced	02/01/2018-02/09/2018
Marisa Bernal-Miller	River Springs Charter	Riverside	02/02/2018-02/21/2018
Michaela Block	Baldwin Park	Los Angeles	12/02/2017-01/01/2018
Allison Bottom	Anaheim Union High	Orange	01/01/2018-01/11/2018
Denise Butler	Stanislaus Union	Stanislaus	11/01/2017-01/22/2018
Kendall Callister	Atwater Elementary	Merced	02/01/2018-02/09/2018
Heather Carpenter	Old Adobe Union	Sonoma	01/02/2018-02/08/2018
Diane Carrillo	Rowland	Los Angeles	12/01/2017-01/07/2018
Catherine Cochrane	Ocean View	Orange	01/08/2018-01/17/2018
Jennifer Clifton	Dinuba	Tulare	02/02/2018-02/21/2018
Pamela Curlee	Placentia-Yorba Linda	Orange	12/01/2017-12/05/2017
Susan Ducat	Garden Grove	Orange	02/01/2018-02/15/2018
Linda Esktrom	Galt Joint Union	Sacramento	01/01/2018-01/25/2018
Julie Faucher	La Mesa-Spring Valley	San Diego	01/01/2018-01/30/2018
Kelli Fluetsch	McSwain Union	Merced	02/02/2018-02/06/2018
Greta Frydenlund	Bellevue Union	Sonoma	08/16/2017-02/07/2018
Chandra Garner	Old Adobe Union	Sonoma	08/09/2017-02/08/2018
Peggy Gill	Nevada Jt. Union	Nevada	08/06/2017-02/06/2018
Michele Gochberg	Old Adobe Union	Sonoma	08/09/2017-02/08/2018
Andrea Gourlay	Tustin	Orange	02/01/2018-02/16/2018
Janet Granch	Magnolia	Orange	02/01/2018-02/27/2018
Jennifer Hanzal	Grossmont Union High	San Diego	12/01/2017-01/08/2018
Lynne Homme	Mother Lode Union	El Dorado	01/08/2018-01/18/2018
Nicole Imholz	Gravenstein Union	Sonoma	08/14/2017-02/08/2018
Tara Johnson	Tulare County	Tulare	01/02/2018-01/19/2018
Benita Jones	Windsor	Sonoma	02/02/2018-02/08/2018
Deanna Keuilian	Desert Sands	Riverside	01/01/2018-01/24/2018
Emma Kline	Santa Paula	Ventura	01/01/2018-01/24/2018
Georgette Kouttjie-Perez	Anaheim Union High	Orange	02/01/2018-02/15/2018
Vera Le	WSD	Orange	02/01/2018-02/20/2018
Curtis Linden	Merced City	Merced	02/02/2018-02/06/2018
Leslie Link-Cantrell	Visalia	Tulare	01/02/2018-01/24/2018
Brian Long	Geyserville	Sonoma	10/02/2017-01/11/2018
Mary-Lynn Magdalera	Vista	San Diego	02/01/2018-02/05/2018
Priscilla Martinez	Delhi	Merced	02/02/2018-02/08/2018
Christina McNees	Duarte	Los Angeles	01/02/2018-01/16/2018

Joan Millar	Acton Agua Dulce	Los Angeles	02/01/2018-02/07/2018
Julie Morris	Garden Grove	Orange	01/01/2018-02/14/2018
Linda Oldham	Merced City	Merced	02/02/2018-02/06/2018
Brian Parkhill	Anaheim Union High	Orange	01/01/2018-01/18/2018
Debra Parsons-Kuziara	Monte Rio Union	Sonoma	08/17/2018-02/12/2018
Tonya Pennebaker	Dinuba	Tulare	01/02/2018-01/18/2018
Eric Proscher	Anderson Union High	Shasta	11/01/2017-02/21/2018
Jennifer Rasore	Windsor	Sonoma	02/02/2018-02/04/2018
Roberto Saldivar	Anaheim Union High	Orange	02/01/2018-02/15/2018
Joel Schwartz	Anaheim Union High	Orange	02/01/2018-02/15/2018
Patricia Scott	Riverside Unified	Riverside	02/01/2018-02/22/2018
Jane Silva	Vista	San Diego	02/01/2018-02/14/2018
Kelly Smith	Placentia-Yorba Linda	Orange	10/01/2017-12/18/2017
Gerard Steele	Anaheim Union High	Orange	02/01/2018-02/16/2018
Pete Stefanisko	Windsor High	Sonoma	02/02/2018-02/08/2018
Maureen Taylor	Ukiah	Mendocino	02/01/2018-02/02/2018
Xerxes Whitney	Windsor	Sonoma	01/01/2018-02/13/2018
Donna Willson	Lemon Grove	San Diego	01/01/2018-01/19/2018

\*Holds more than one credential

---

---

# Program Approval

---

---

## **Introduction**

This agenda item presents three elementary subject matter programs and one single subject matter program submitted by institutions of higher education for approval.

## **Background**

The Commission regularly receives recommendations for program approval from subject matter review panels. The content specific subject matter standards are closely aligned to the K-12 academic content standards. These subject matter programs are usually undergraduate courses of study completed before candidates begin teacher preparation programs. However, the two programs may be completed concurrently.

## **Subject Matter Program Review Procedures**

Subject matter educators review the submitting institution's response to the preconditions. The preconditions are based on both state laws and Commission policies, and address minimum unit and content area requirements. The institution's responses to the Commission's subject matter program standards are reviewed by a team of two or more subject matter educators to determine if the program meets the program standards, including the subject matter requirements (SMRs). The SMRs are the content knowledge required to be covered in the program and are aligned to the K-12 content standards that the candidate will be expected to know. If the program does not meet the standards, the institution is given an explanation of the findings. The institution may then submit the additional information requested. Once reviewers determine that the program proposal provides a convincing and adequate body of evidence to meet the Commission's adopted subject matter program standards, the program is recommended to the Commission for approval. After subject matter program approval is granted by the Commission, the institution may admit candidates to the approved subject matter program. Graduates of a Commission approved subject matter preparation program meet the Commission's subject matter requirement and are not required to take the subject matter examination (California Subject Examinations for Teachers).

## **Summary Information on the Proposed Elementary Subject Matter Programs**

### **California State University, Fresno**

The Elementary Subject Matter (ESM) program in the Kremen School of Education and Human Development (KSOEHD) at California State University, Fresno is designed as a Liberal Studies degree program, whose department mission is to provide relevant and rigorous subject matter preparation for elementary teaching that is committed to equity and social justice. The courses in the Liberal Studies program provide prospective teachers with conceptual knowledge of the defined subject matter, fulfilling the California subject matter requirements, with commitments

to teaching for social justice, culturally sustaining pedagogy, and universal design for learning. The Liberal Studies Department works closely with faculty from departments across the campus, community organizations, and local schools. At various points within their learning experiences, students are afforded rich service-learning and field experiences that span grades K-8.

The ESM program consists of 91 required units of lower and upper-division coursework, with a total of 120 units. The ESM program includes the requirement of a 12-unit concentration. Four 12-unit concentration areas are included within the required 91 units. The subject matter requirements are all addressed in the 91 core units, required of all students in the major.

### **California State University, Sacramento**

California State University, Sacramento's (Sacramento State) Elementary Subject Matter (ESM) program will be available through undergraduate majors in Liberal Studies and Child Development Integrated Pre-Credential. Future teachers will take courses that fulfill ESM core requirements in Reading, Language and Literature; Mathematics; Science; Social Science; Visual and Performing Arts; Health and Kinesiology; and Human Development. In addition, candidates will be required to complete elementary field experience. The ESM program will fulfill Sacramento State general education and major requirements. In addition to ESM requirements, the candidates will complete 12 units in one of the following focus areas: Linguistics and Composition; Literature; Mathematics; Natural Science; World History; U.S. History; American Studies; California Studies; Multicultural Studies; Art; Theatre; Music; Physical Education; or Human Development. All candidates in both majors must complete a minimum of 120 units and meet the University foreign language requirement in order to earn a Bachelor of Arts degree.

### **Vanguard University**

Vanguard University's Elementary Subject Matter (ESM) program will provide Liberal Studies majors a comprehensive pathway to demonstrate mastery of ESM program requirements while candidates move through the undergraduate major. The Liberal Studies department developed an active partnership with key programs at the university to ensure that courses are aligned with the ESM program requirements. This interdisciplinary partnership will expand from the infrastructure that has reinforced collaboration to support several established single subject matter waiver programs: English, Math, and Music. The Teacher Education Committee promotes coordination among faculty and staff to ensure that each ESM program standard is covered, practiced and assessed to assure student mastery. Faculty and university advisors will work closely with candidates on how to complete the required curriculum across departments. In addition, candidates will receive information and guidance on all Teacher Education requirements as they progress through their bachelor's degree.

The ESM program consists of 84 units and candidates choose a concentration of study in one of the twelve content areas. Vanguard University's ESM program ensures the quality of candidates' undergraduate experience as they gain competence and content knowledge to better prepare them to become teachers who can effectively teach in schools that promote the development of 21st century skills, which focuses on information literacy and interdisciplinary thinking.

## **Summary Information on the Proposed Single Subject Matter Program**

### **University of California, Davis**

The University of California, Davis' subject matter program in Agriculture will be part of the Agriculture and Environmental Education (AEE) major and offered in the College of Agriculture and Environmental Sciences. The program will develop competence in six key areas of agriculture: Agriculture Business (Economics), Agriculture Mechanics (Applied Biological Systems Technology), Animal Science, Environmental (Ornamental) Horticulture, Environmental Science/Natural Resources, and Plant Science. Candidates will be prepared with content area knowledge to teach Agriculture Education in 7<sup>th</sup>-12<sup>th</sup> grade classrooms. Candidates will complete 32 upper division units in the six areas above, and also select an area of specialization and complete 16 units in one specific area. After completing the program and a bachelor's degree in AEE, candidates will be ready to enroll in the credential program.

Throughout the program, candidates will address the natural and social science principles associated with the various disciplines that undergird agricultural and environmental systems. Candidates will learn to obtain the basic skills necessary to interpret, gather and contribute to solving problems as a team member, collaborators, and community organizers. Lastly, candidates will learn how to effectively communicate (orally and in writing) agriculture and environmental concepts and issues with others.

### **Staff Recommendation**

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the subject matter programs shown below:

#### Elementary Subject Matter Programs

- California State University, Fresno
- California State University, Sacramento
- Vanguard University

#### Single Subject Matter Program

- University of California, Davis; Agriculture